

LEELANAU COUNTY ROAD COMMISSION

2022 Hot-Mix Asphalt Paving Bids: Open and Read on March 11, 2022 @ 10:00 am

Hilltop Road - from Elm Valley Rd to M-22 (Length - 1.08 miles / Avg. Width - 25 feet)

Bingham Township

			Engineers Estimate		Rieth Riley		Molon		Team Elmers	
	Qty	Units	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
Mobilization	1	Lsum	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,300.00	\$1,300.00
Pavt for Butt Joint, Rem	100	Syd	\$7.00	\$700.00	\$4.50	\$450.00	\$5.00	\$500.00	\$4.50	\$450.00
HMA, 4E1 Wedge	1300	Ton	\$75.00	\$97,500.00	\$70.00	\$91,000.00	\$75.00	\$97,500.00	\$67.50	\$87,750.00
HMA, 4E1 Overlay	0	Ton	\$75.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
HMA, 4E1, Approach	20	Ton	\$75.00	\$1,500.00	\$70.00	\$1,400.00	\$130.00	\$2,600.00	\$95.00	\$1,900.00
Mon Box Adjustment	3	Ea	\$150.00	\$450.00	\$185.00	\$555.00	\$450.00	\$1,350.00	\$125.00	\$375.00
Traffic Control	1	Lsum	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$1,660.00	\$1,660.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,800.00
Project Total:				\$103,850.00		\$97,565.00		\$104,950.00		\$93,575.00

Chalets - (Length – 1.94 miles / Avg. Width - 22 feet)

Centerville Township

			Engineers Estimate		Rieth Riley		Molon		Team Elmers	
	Qty	Units	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
Mobilization	1	Lsum	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$5,650.00	\$5,650.00
Pavt for Butt Joint, Rem	215	Syd	\$7.00	\$1,505.00	\$6.00	\$1,290.00	\$5.00	\$1,075.00	\$4.50	\$967.50
HMA, 4E1 Wedge	1440	Ton	\$75.00	\$108,000.00	\$88.00	\$126,720.00	\$78.00	\$112,320.00	\$80.00	\$115,200.00
HMA, 4E1 Overlay	2135	Ton	\$75.00	\$160,125.00	\$85.00	\$181,475.00	\$78.00	\$166,530.00	\$80.00	\$170,800.00
HMA, 4E1, Approach	425	Ton	\$75.00	\$31,875.00	\$86.50	\$36,762.50	\$95.00	\$40,375.00	\$95.00	\$40,375.00
Mon Box Adjustment	0	Ea	\$150.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Traffic Control	1	Lsum	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$7,970.00	\$7,970.00
Project Total:				\$305,205.00		\$354,247.50		\$327,500.00		\$340,962.50

LEELANAU COUNTY ROAD COMMISSION

2022 Hot-Mix Asphalt Paving Bids: Open and Read on March 11, 2022 @ 10:00 am

E Sugar Bay Lane - from Cul-de-sac to Lime Lake Rd (Length – 0.87 miles / Avg. Width - 23 feet)

Cleveland Township

			Engineers Estimate		Rieth Riley		Molon		Team Elmers	
	Qty	Units	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
Mobilization	1	Lsum	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$3,315.00	\$3,315.00
Pavt for Butt Joint, Rem	265	Syd	\$7.00	\$1,855.00	\$4.25	\$1,126.25	\$5.00	\$1,325.00	\$4.50	\$1,192.50
HMA, 4E1 Wedge	1300	Ton	\$75.00	\$97,500.00	\$80.00	\$104,000.00	\$75.00	\$97,500.00	\$71.75	\$93,275.00
HMA, 4E1 Overlay	1060	Ton	\$75.00	\$79,500.00	\$80.00	\$84,800.00	\$75.00	\$79,500.00	\$71.75	\$76,055.00
HMA, 4E1, Approach	20	Ton	\$75.00	\$1,500.00	\$80.00	\$1,600.00	\$130.00	\$2,600.00	\$95.00	\$1,900.00
Mon Box Adjustment	0	Ea	\$150.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Traffic Control	1	Lsum	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$850.00	\$850.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$5,100.00	\$5,100.00
Project Total:				\$184,055.00		\$194,176.25		\$183,925.00		\$180,837.50

Hoxie Road - from Grandview Rd to Lincoln Rd (Length – 0.90 miles / Avg. Width - 23 feet)

Elmwood Township

			Engineers Estimate		Rieth Riley		Molon		Team Elmers	
	Qty	Units	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
Mobilization	1	Lsum	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,070.00	\$1,070.00
Pavt for Butt Joint, Rem	680	Syd	\$7.00	\$4,760.00	\$4.00	\$2,720.00	\$5.00	\$3,400.00	\$4.50	\$3,060.00
HMA, 4E1 Wedge	960	Ton	\$75.00	\$72,000.00	\$70.00	\$67,200.00	\$73.00	\$70,080.00	\$67.50	\$64,800.00
HMA, 4E1 Overlay	0	Ton	\$75.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
HMA, 4E1, Approach	50	Ton	\$75.00	\$3,750.00	\$70.00	\$3,500.00	\$115.00	\$5,750.00	\$95.00	\$4,750.00
Mon Box Adjustment	0	Ea	\$150.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Traffic Control	1	Lsum	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$1,550.00	\$1,550.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$2,190.00	\$2,190.00
Project Total:				\$84,210.00		\$76,970.00		\$81,930.00		\$75,870.00

LEELANAU COUNTY ROAD COMMISSION

2022 Hot-Mix Asphalt Paving Bids: Open and Read on March 11, 2022 @ 10:00 am

Dalzell Road - from CR 633 to Hillside Dr (Length – 0.28 miles / Avg. Width - 22 feet)

Elmwood Township

			Engineers Estimate		Rieth Riley		Molon		Team Elmers	
	Qty	Units	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
Mobilization	1	Lsum	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,070.00	\$1,070.00
Pavt for Butt Joint, Rem	230	Syd	\$7.00	\$1,610.00	\$4.50	\$1,035.00	\$5.00	\$1,150.00	\$4.50	\$1,035.00
HMA, 4E1 Wedge	260	Ton	\$75.00	\$19,500.00	\$85.00	\$22,100.00	\$83.00	\$21,580.00	\$72.25	\$18,785.00
HMA, 4E1 Overlay	0	Ton	\$75.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
HMA, 4E1, Approach	40	Ton	\$75.00	\$3,000.00	\$85.00	\$3,400.00	\$130.00	\$5,200.00	\$95.00	\$3,800.00
Mon Box Adjustment	1	Ea	\$150.00	\$150.00	\$185.00	\$185.00	\$450.00	\$450.00	\$125.00	\$125.00
Traffic Control	1	Lsum	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$1,600.00	\$1,600.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00
Project Total:				\$27,960.00		\$30,820.00		\$31,080.00		\$26,315.00

Tremain Road - from CR 616 to Trumbull Rd (Length – 0.90 miles / Avg. Width - 22 feet)

Kasson/Cleveland Township

			Engineers Estimate		Rieth Riley		Molon		Team Elmers	
	Qty	Units	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
Mobilization	1	Lsum	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,600.00	\$1,600.00	\$1,300.00	\$1,300.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00
Pavt for Butt Joint, Rem	410	Syd	\$7.00	\$2,870.00	\$4.00	\$1,640.00	\$5.00	\$2,050.00	\$4.50	\$1,845.00
HMA, 4E1 Wedge	940	Ton	\$75.00	\$70,500.00	\$74.00	\$69,560.00	\$73.00	\$68,620.00	\$68.50	\$64,390.00
HMA, 4E1 Overlay	0	Ton	\$75.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
HMA, 4E1, Approach	30	Ton	\$75.00	\$2,250.00	\$74.00	\$2,220.00	\$130.00	\$3,900.00	\$95.00	\$2,850.00
Mon Box Adjustment	0	Ea	\$150.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Traffic Control	1	Lsum	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$2,765.00	\$2,765.00
Project Total:				\$79,320.00		\$76,020.00		\$77,370.00		\$73,350.00

LEELANAU COUNTY ROAD COMMISSION

2022 Hot-Mix Asphalt Paving Bids: Open and Read on March 11, 2022 @ 10:00 am

Gills Pier Road - from M-22 to Pavement End (Length – 1.09 miles / Avg. Width - 23 feet)

Leelanau Township

			Engineers Estimate		Rieth Riley		Molon		Team Elmers	
	Qty	Units	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
Mobilization	1	Lsum	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,800.00	\$2,110.00	\$2,110.00
Pavt for Butt Joint, Rem	150	Syd	\$7.00	\$1,050.00	\$5.00	\$750.00	\$5.00	\$750.00	\$4.50	\$675.00
HMA, 4E1 Wedge	1220	Ton	\$75.00	\$91,500.00	\$76.00	\$92,720.00	\$79.00	\$96,380.00	\$73.75	\$89,975.00
HMA, 4E1 Overlay	0	Ton	\$75.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
HMA, 4E1, Approach	0	Ton	\$75.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Mon Box Adjustment	0	Ea	\$150.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Traffic Control	1	Lsum	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$700.50	\$700.50	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00
Project Total:				\$96,250.00		\$96,670.50		\$100,430.00		\$95,260.00

Cedar Road - from County Line to M-72 (Length – 0.17 miles / Avg. Width - 23 feet)

Solon Township

			Engineers Estimate		Rieth Riley		Molon		Team Elmers	
	Qty	Units	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
Mobilization	1	Lsum	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,300.00	\$1,300.00	\$1,300.00	\$1,300.00	\$810.00	\$810.00
Pavt for Butt Joint, Rem	150	Syd	\$7.00	\$1,050.00	\$4.00	\$600.00	\$5.00	\$750.00	\$4.50	\$675.00
HMA, 4E1 Wedge	190	Ton	\$75.00	\$14,250.00	\$85.00	\$16,150.00	\$80.00	\$15,200.00	\$76.75	\$14,582.50
HMA, 4E1 Overlay	0	Ton	\$75.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
HMA, 4E1, Approach	0	Ton	\$75.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Mon Box Adjustment	0	Ea	\$150.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Traffic Control	1	Lsum	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$825.00	\$825.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,520.00	\$1,520.00
Project Total:				\$19,000.00		\$18,875.00		\$19,250.00		\$17,587.50

LEELANAU COUNTY ROAD COMMISSION

2022 Hot-Mix Asphalt Paving Bids: Open and Read on March 11, 2022 @ 10:00 am

Hanson Road - from CR 637 to Setterbo Rd (Length – 0.82 miles / Avg. Width - 22 feet)

Suttons Bay Township

			Engineers Estimate		Rieth Riley		Molon		Team Elmers	
	Qty	Units	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
Mobilization	1	Lsum	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,800.00	\$2,645.00	\$2,645.00
Pavt for Butt Joint, Rem	220	Syd	\$7.00	\$1,540.00	\$3.15	\$693.00	\$5.00	\$1,100.00	\$4.50	\$990.00
HMA, 4E1 Wedge	820	Ton	\$75.00	\$61,500.00	\$75.00	\$61,500.00	\$76.00	\$62,320.00	\$71.40	\$58,548.00
HMA, 4E1 Overlay	0	Ton	\$75.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
HMA, 4E1, Approach	70	Ton	\$75.00	\$5,250.00	\$75.00	\$5,250.00	\$130.00	\$9,100.00	\$95.00	\$6,650.00
Mon Box Adjustment	1	Ea	\$150.00	\$150.00	\$185.00	\$185.00	\$450.00	\$450.00	\$125.00	\$125.00
Traffic Control	1	Lsum	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$2,400.00	\$2,400.00
Project Total:				\$72,140.00		\$68,928.00		\$76,270.00		\$71,358.00

Stowe Road - from Solem Rd to Road End (Length – 0.99 miles / Avg. Width - 22 feet)

Suttons Bay Township

			Engineers Estimate		Rieth Riley		Molon		Team Elmers	
	Qty	Units	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
Mobilization	1	Lsum	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,950.00	\$1,950.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,800.00	\$2,565.00	\$2,565.00
Pavt for Butt Joint, Rem	140	Syd	\$7.00	\$980.00	\$4.00	\$560.00	\$5.00	\$700.00	\$4.50	\$630.00
HMA, 4E1 Wedge	1030	Ton	\$75.00	\$77,250.00	\$76.00	\$78,280.00	\$78.00	\$80,340.00	\$71.00	\$73,130.00
HMA, 4E1 Overlay	0	Ton	\$75.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
HMA, 4E1, Approach	30	Ton	\$75.00	\$2,250.00	\$76.00	\$2,280.00	\$130.00	\$3,900.00	\$95.00	\$2,850.00
Mon Box Adjustment	1	Ea	\$150.00	\$150.00	\$185.00	\$185.00	\$450.00	\$450.00	\$125.00	\$125.00
Traffic Control	1	Lsum	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$2,345.00	\$2,345.00
Project Total:				\$84,330.00		\$84,255.00		\$88,690.00		\$81,645.00

LEELANAU COUNTY ROAD COMMISSION

2022 Hot-Mix Asphalt Paving Bids: Open and Read on March 11, 2022 @ 10:00 am

Peshawbestown Road - from McKeese Rd to Putnam Rd (Length – 1.64 miles / Avg. Width - 28 feet)

Suttons Bay Township

			Engineers Estimate		Rieth Riley		Molon		Team Elmers	
	Qty	Units	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
Mobilization	1	Lsum	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$4,750.00	\$4,750.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,400.00	\$2,400.00
Pavt for Butt Joint, Rem	1590	Syd	\$7.00	\$11,130.00	\$2.25	\$3,577.50	\$3.00	\$4,770.00	\$4.50	\$7,155.00
HMA, 4E1 Wedge	2170	Ton	\$75.00	\$162,750.00	\$73.00	\$158,410.00	\$73.00	\$158,410.00	\$72.20	\$156,674.00
HMA, 4E1 Overlay	0	Ton	\$75.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
HMA, 4E1, Approach	50	Ton	\$75.00	\$3,750.00	\$73.00	\$3,650.00	\$130.00	\$6,500.00	\$95.00	\$4,750.00
Mon Box Adjustment	1	Ea	\$150.00	\$150.00	\$185.00	\$185.00	\$450.00	\$450.00	\$125.00	\$125.00
Traffic Control	1	Lsum	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,850.00	\$2,850.00	\$4,970.00	\$4,970.00
Project Total:				\$181,480.00		\$171,572.50		\$174,980.00		\$176,074.00

Peck Road - from M-22 to Stony Point Rd (Length – 0.37 miles / Avg. Width - 26 feet)

Suttons Bay Township

			Engineers Estimate		Rieth Riley		Molon		Team Elmers	
	Qty	Units	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
Mobilization	1	Lsum	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,600.00	\$1,600.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,800.00	\$2,100.00	\$2,100.00
Pavt for Butt Joint, Rem	150	Syd	\$7.00	\$1,050.00	\$5.00	\$750.00	\$5.00	\$750.00	\$4.50	\$675.00
HMA, 4E1 Wedge	450	Ton	\$75.00	\$33,750.00	\$78.00	\$35,100.00	\$76.00	\$34,200.00	\$71.75	\$32,287.50
HMA, 4E1 Overlay	0	Ton	\$75.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
HMA, 4E1, Approach	30	Ton	\$75.00	\$2,250.00	\$78.00	\$2,340.00	\$130.00	\$3,900.00	\$95.00	\$2,850.00
Mon Box Adjustment	0	Ea	\$150.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Traffic Control	1	Lsum	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$2,100.00	\$2,100.00
Project Total:				\$40,750.00		\$40,790.00		\$42,150.00		\$40,012.50

LEELANAU COUNTY ROAD COMMISSION

2022 Hot-Mix Asphalt Paving Bids: Open and Read on March 11, 2022 @ 10:00 am

Stony Point Road - from City/Township Line to Lovers Ln (Length – 2.39 miles / Avg. Width - 25 feet)

Suttons Bay Township

	Qty	Units	Engineers Estimate		Rieth Riley		Molon		Team Elmers	
			Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
Mobilization	1	Lsum	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$4,441.75	\$4,441.75	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$3,205.00	\$3,205.00
Pavt for Butt Joint, Rem	360	Syd	\$7.00	\$2,520.00	\$4.25	\$1,530.00	\$5.00	\$1,800.00	\$4.50	\$1,620.00
HMA, 4E1 Wedge	2900	Ton	\$75.00	\$217,500.00	\$71.00	\$205,900.00	\$73.00	\$211,700.00	\$68.50	\$198,650.00
HMA, 4E1 Overlay	0	Ton	\$75.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
HMA, 4E1, Approach	0	Ton	\$75.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Mon Box Adjustment	0	Ea	\$150.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Traffic Control	1	Lsum	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$950.00	\$950.00	\$3,250.00	\$3,250.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00
Project Total:				\$223,720.00		\$212,821.75		\$218,750.00		\$210,975.00

Recycling Center – Road Commission Stock Yard (Length – 140 feet / Avg. Width - 31 feet)

Suttons Bay Township

	Qty	Units	Engineers Estimate		Rieth Riley		Molon		Team Elmers	
			Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
Mobilization	1	Lsum	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,280.00	\$1,280.00
Pavt for Butt Joint, Rem	0	Syd	\$7.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
HMA, 4E1 Wedge	95	Ton	\$75.00	\$7,125.00	\$128.00	\$12,160.00	\$115.00	\$10,925.00	\$109.00	\$10,355.00
HMA, 4E1 Overlay	0	Ton	\$75.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
HMA, 4E1, Approach	10	Ton	\$75.00	\$750.00	\$128.00	\$1,280.00	\$115.00	\$1,150.00	\$109.00	\$1,090.00
Mon Box Adjustment	0	Ea	\$150.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Traffic Control	1	Lsum	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$860.00	\$860.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,250.00	\$1,250.00
Project Total:				\$11,575.00		\$15,800.00		\$14,275.00		\$13,975.00

LEELANAU COUNTY ROAD COMMISSION

2022 Hot-Mix Asphalt Paving Bids: Open and Read on March 11, 2022 @ 10:00 am

	Engineers Estimate	Rieth Riley	Molon	Team Elmers
Contract Total:	\$1,513,845.00	\$1,539,511.50	\$1,541,550.00	\$1,497,797.00
Amount under Engineers Cost Estimate		-\$25,666.50	-\$27,705.00	\$16,048.00
Percent under Engineers Cost Estimate		-1.70%	-1.83%	1.06%
Addendum 1 Acknowledged		3/8/2022	3/8/2022	3/7/2022